
ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE PROPOSED WATER TARIFF AND
WATER RATES OF AQUA TEXAS AND REPEALING ORDINANCE NO.
001102-9.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

PART 1, FINDINGS.

The Council finds the following:

(A) On May 12, 2004, Aqua Texas ("Aqua*?
filed with the Texas Commission on Envr
application for a water tariff and rate incr
statewide rates.

(B) The effective date of the regio
implemented in four phases
2006, and July 13,2007

y Aquaa
l Qualit
would resul

Inc. ("Rive;
toximately

Water S
service

limi

|ties, Inc.,
(an

bur regional

e rates waMp^osed to be
2004 July 13, 2005, July 13,

is owned by Aqua and provides
'idential customers who reside

(D) The City $ authority and has original jurisdiction to
customers who reside within the city

ed with the City of Austin ("City") an application to
a proposed tariff to increase retail water rates for

who reside within the city limits. A copy of the
proposed tariff is on file with Austin Water Utility.

(E) On M
change

(F) The effective date of the Rivercrest rate increase was to be implemented in
four phases beginning July 13, 2004, July 13, 2005, July 13, 2006, and July 13,
2007.

(G) Aqua delivered a statement of intent to increase rates in accordance with
Chapter 13 of the Texas Water Code to each Aqua ratepayer and to the City at
least 30 days before the effective date of the proposed increase.

Date: 9/28/2004 4:43 PM Page 1 of 8
L\CLW Draft Ord 03-04\6332 Aqua rate increase

COA Law Department
Responsible Att'y:Ronnie Jones



(H) The application is a major change in rates and includes the information the
City requires under Chapter 15-4 of the City Code.

(I) Aqua has provided documentation that supports the costs and expenses shown
in the application.

(J) The proposed rates provide a reasonable return on invested capital used and
useful in rendering service to the public over and above the utility's reasonable
and necessary operating expenses.

(K) The proposed rates will not yield morex$SS a reasonable .rate of return.

(L) The proposed rates will preserve the fnancial inte^^pf the utility.

din

is not ret

(M) The proposed rates are just, reasonabl
the Texas Water Code and Chapter 15-

(N) The City did not receive a complaint from!
the rate payers over whose rates the City has ofi
days after July 13, 2004 and accj
request for a hearing.

(O) The water rates charged

Meter Cha'

Meter

ith Chapter 13 of

of 1,000 oWOpercent of
jurisdiction within 60

fet the Aqua rate

004 were:

76
25

$ 1,413.25
$2,031.76

Volumetric Rates; ($71,000)
1-20,000 gallons
Each additional 1,000 gallons

$2.31
$3.08

Date: 9/28/2004 4:43 PM Page 2 of S
DCLW Draft Ord 03-04\6332 Aqua rate increase

COA Law Department
Responsible Att'y:Ronnie Jones



Miscellaneous Fees

Tap Fee 5/8" or 3/4"
Tap Fee (Larger Meter)
Reconnection Fee- Non Payment
Reconnection- Customers request
Transfer Fee
Late Charge
Returned Check Charge
Deposit- Residential
Commercial/Non-residential
Meter test fee
Service Relocation
Standard Meter Installation
Seasonal Reconnect

$ 500.00
Actual Cost
$ 25.00
$ 25.00
$ 25.00
$5.00
$ 25.00

jO.OO
1/6 of % estilHated annual bill

$ 25.00
Actual Coj

ID
-&rforge

PART 2. Under the regulatory authority of Chapter 13 of TBBgsxas Water Code, the
Council approves the proposed tariff and s£0if|||ate schedul^^^^ts 3,4, 5, and 6 of
this ordinance for customers of Rivercresfwho resile within thel^v limits of Austin.

PART 3. Effective July 13,2004
the city limits J^ustin, Texa

eter Ch

30.21

stomers who reside within

:05
fcli.68
453.15

$ 755.25
$ 1,510.50
$ 2,416.80
$ 3,474.15

Volumetric Rates: ($71,000)
1-20,000 gallons
Each additional 1,000 gallons

$2.63
$3.51

Date: 9/28/2004 4:43 PM Page 3 of 8
L\CLW Draft Ord 03-04N6332 Aqua rate increase

COA Law Department
Responsible Att'y:Ronnie Jones



Miscellaneous Fees

Tap Fee 5/8" or 3/4"
Tap Fee (Larger Meter)
Reconnection Fee- Non Payment
Reconnection- Customers request
Transfer Fee
Late Charge
Returned Check Charge
Deposit
Comrnercial/Non-residential
Meter test fee
Service Relocation
Standard Meter Installation
Seasonal Reconnect

$ 500.00
Actual Cost
$ 25.00
$ 45.00
$45.00
$5.00

[5.00
1.00

$1/6 of
25.00

mated annual bill

PART 4. Effective July 13, 2005
the city limits of Austin, Texas sty

wa

rte times monT$[|pff system,
6 months when

customeayes aud returns within
* 12 months^

a Customers who reside within
... -.vS

3
64

550.58
$917.63
$ 1,835.26
$ 2,936.41
$4,221.09

Volumetric Rates: ($/l,000)
1-20,000 gallons
Each additional 1,000 gallons

$3.20
$4.27

Date: 9/38/2004 4:43 PM Page 4 of 8
LACLW Draft Orxi 03-04\6332 Aqua rate increase

COA Law Department
Responsible Att'y:Ronnie Jones



Miscellaneous Fees

Tap Fee 5/8" or 3/4"
Tap Fee (Larger Meter)
Reconnection Fee- Non Payment
Reconnection- Customers request
Transfer Fee
Late Charge
Returned Check Charge
Deposit
Commercial/Non-residential
Meter test fee
Service Relocation
Standard Meter Installation
Seasonal Reconnect

$ 500.00
Actual Cost
$ 25.00
$ 45.00
$45.00
$5.00

5.00
0.00

$ 1/6 of
25.00

PART 5. Effective July 13, 2006 i
the city limits qf Austin, Texas sh

mated annual bill

'ost

te times moffl^pff system,
ged 6 months when

custome^ipyes ajjd returns within
12 months?

stomers who reside within

5/8
1 inch
1-1/2
2 inch
3 inch
4 inch
6 inch
8 inch
10 inch

2
27

634.26
1,057.11

$2,114.22
$ 3,382.75
$4,862.70

Volumetric Rates: ($/l,000)
1-20?000 gallons $3.69
Each additional 1,000 gallons $ 4.91

Date: 9/28/20044:43 PM Page 5 of 8
L\CL\V Draft Ord 03-04\63J2 Aqua rate increase

COA Law Department
Responsible AttVRDnnie Jones



Miscellaneous Fees

Tap Fee 5/8" or 3/4"
Tap Fee (Larger Meter)
Reconnection Fee- Non Payment
Reconnection- Customers request
Transfer Fee
Late Charge
Returned Check Charge
Deposit
Comrnercial/Non-residential
Meter test fee
Service Relocation
Standard Meter Installation
Seasonal Reconnect

PART 6. Effective July 13,2007 the wa;
the city limits of Austin, Texas shall be:

Mo

$ 500.00
Actual Cost
$ 25.00
$ 45.00
$45.00
$5.00
$ 25.00

0.00 A.
ted annual bill

WflSa. jSW

$ 25.00
Actual C(

150J
rate times

6
custoflSffeleaves and returns within 12
months

stem,

^cK&yr
qua custcSpers who reside within

1,173.39
$ 2,346.78
$ 3,754.85
$ 5,397.60

Volumetric Rates: ($/l,000)
1-20,000 gallons
Each additional 1,000 gallons

$4,09
$5.46

Date: 9/28/2004 4:43 PM Page 6 of 8
LACLW Draft Ord 03-04N6332 Aqua rate increase

COA Law Department
Responsible Att'y'Ronnie Jones



Miscellaneous Fees

Tap Fee 5/8" or 3/4"
Tap Fee (Larger Meter)
Reconnection Fee- Non Payment
Reconnection- Customers request
Transfer Fee
Late Charge
Returned Check Charge
Deposit
Commercial/Non-residential
Meter test fee
Service Relocation
Standard Meter Installation
Seasonal Reconnect

$ 500.00
Actual Cost
$25.00
$ 45.00
$ 45.00
$5.00
$25.00

10.00

$ 25.00
Actual Co

Sated annual bill

times m^toofMystem,
:ceed 6 morll|pen

custor^feleaves and returns within 12
months

PART 7. The Aqua rates in Parts 3, 4, 5&id 6 (ms ordinanclre approved.

PART 8. Aqua, at the time each qttsteA impime^^^iall file with the City
Director ofthej^istin Water TMiiflncopy of ra§ chaJpPnotices provided to Aqua
customers, ̂ ^^feQ Executi^torector, and aAnMmational notices.

PART 9. Aqua shaffi&iify River^^gustomers by mail of this final rate ordinance
within 30 days of the ̂ feve date oJ

PART 10. Ordinance No. )2-9 is repaled.

PART 11. Aqu
in rate intervals
next phase of the
complete cost

___ _ yy

ay not apply ̂ ^Mfother rate increase during the period of the phase-
Aqua demonstrates a financial hardship or does not implement the

must subrnit a new rate increase request with a

PART 12. If any provision, sentence, clause, or phrase of this ordinance is for any
reason held to be invalid, the invalidity of any portion shall not affect the validity of the
remaining portions of this ordinance.

Date: 9/28/2004 4:43 PM Page 7 of 8
L\CLW Draft Ord 03-04X6332 Aqua rate increase

COA Law Department
Responsible AU'y:Ronnie Jones



PART 13. This ordinance takes effect on

PASSED AND APPROVED

, 2004.

,2004
Will Wynn

Mayor

APPROVED:
David Allan Smith

City Attorney

Date: 9/28/2004 4:43 PM
L\CLW Draft Ord 03-04V6332 Aqua rate increase

Page 8 of8 COA Law Department
Responsible Att'y: Ronnie Jones


